

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

09 NOV -4 PM 4:15

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

NO. 819467

CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JIM A. TOBIN,

Respondent,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON,

Petitioner.

**PETITIONER'S ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDA
OF WASHINGTON STATE LABOR COUNCIL, AFL-CIO
AND WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE FOUNDATION**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

JAY D. GECK
Deputy Solicitor General
WSBA # 17916
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 586-2697

MICHAEL HALL
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #19871
PO Box 40121
Olympia, WA 98504-0121
(360) 586-7723

ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT3

 A. Pursuant To RCW 51.24.030(5), “All Damages Except Loss Of Consortium” Are Subject To Distribution Under RCW 51.24.060(1).....3

 1. RCW 51.24.030(5) Amended RCW 51.24.060(1) By Defining The “Recovery” Subject To Distribution4

 2. The WSAJF View Of The Statute Is Contrary To Its Own Statements To The 1995 Legislature5

 3. WSLC Misreads And Mischaracterizes The Legislative History6

 B. Including Damages Allocated To Pain And Suffering In RCW 51.24.060’s Distribution Formula Is Not An Unconstitutional Taking Of Private Property8

 C. *Ahlborn* Is Irrelevant To The Distribution Of A Third Party Recovery Under Washington State’s Industrial Insurance Act.11

 D. The “Made Whole” Doctrine Has No Bearing On The Distribution Of Third Party Recoveries Made Under The Industrial Insurance Act.14

III. CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Department of Social & Health Services v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268, 126 S. Ct. 1752, 164 L.Ed.2d 459 (2006) 2, 11, 12, 13, 14	
<i>Bountiful Brick Co. v. Giles</i> , 276 U.S. 154, 48 S. Ct. 221, 72 L.Ed. 507 (1928)	10
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Dillon</i> , 28 Wn. App. 853, 626 P.2d 1004 (1981)	15
<i>Flanigan v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 123 Wn.2d 418, 869 P.2d 14 (1994)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 14
<i>Fria v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 125 Wn. App. 531, 105 P.3d 33 (2004)	11
<i>Gersema v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 687, 112 P.3d 552 (2005)	11
<i>Harry v. Buse Timber & Sales, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1, 201 P.3d 1011 (2009)	16
<i>In Re Recall of Pearsall-Stipek</i> , 141 Wn.2d 756, 10 P.3d 1034 (2000)	5
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998)	14
<i>Maxey v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 542, 789 P.2d 75 (1990)	11, 15
<i>Mountain Timber Co. v. Washington</i> , 243 U.S. 219, 37 S. Ct. 260, 61 L.Ed. 685 (1917)	10
<i>Paulsen v. Dep't of Social & Health Svcs.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 665, 898 P.2d 353 (1994)	15

<i>Rhoad v. McLean Trucking Co., Inc.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 422, 686 P.2d 483 (1984)	16
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 352, 804 P.2d 621 (1991).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Davis-Smith v. Clausen</i> , 65 Wash. 156, 117 P. 1101 (1911).....	9
<i>Stertz v. Indus. Ins. Comm'n</i> , 91 Wash. 588, 158 P. 256 (1916).....	16
<i>Thiringer v. American Motors Ins. Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 215, 588 P.2d 191 (1978).....	14
<i>Tobin v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 607, 187 P.3d 780 (2008).....	1
<i>Washington Ins. Guaranty Ass'n v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 527, 859 P.2d 592 (1993).....	15

Statutes

RCW Ch. 7.68.....	15
RCW Title 51	6
RCW 51.04.010	9
RCW Ch. 51.24.....	1, 15
RCW 51.24.030	5, 8
RCW 51.24.030(5).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 14
RCW 51.24.050(1).....	9
RCW 51.24.060	1, 5, 8, 16
RCW 51.24.060(1).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 13, 14, 16

RCW 51.24.060(1)(b)	11
RCW 51.24.060(1)(c)	5
RCW 51.24.060(1)(c)(iii)	11
RCW 51.24.070	9
